At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group and Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP company

2011
R

2010
R

 2011
R

2010
R

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 16 600 004 13 663 925 340 341 305 564

Financial liabilities (27 059 107) (22 854 947) – –

(10 459 103) (9 191 022) 340 341 305 564

75Verimark Holdings Limited
Integrated Annual Report 2011

28.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

28.9 	M arket risk continued
28.9.2 	 Interest rate risk continued

	 No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

	C ash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	� A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Profit or loss and equity

group COMPANY

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 pb
decrease

Group

28 February 2011

Variable rate instruments (104 591) 104 591 (3 403) 3 403

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (104 591) 104 591 (3 403) 3 403

28 February 2010

Variable rate instruments (91 910) 91 910 (3 055) 3 055

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (91 910) 91 910 (3 055) 3 055

28.10 	 Capital management
	 The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

group company

2011
R

2010
R

 2011
R

2010
R

Total liabilities 90 546 256 80 596 102 10 791 386 	 10 142 527

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (16 668 967) (13 739 892) (340 341) (305 564)

73 877 289 66 856 210 10 451 045 	 9 836 963

Total equity 80 626 333 56 899 109 161 427 092 	 65 150 322

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 0,92 1,17 0,06 0,15

	 Refer note 28.5 for details on how the entity manages its capital.

76 Verimark Holdings Limited
Integrated Annual Report 2011

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 28 February 2011

29.	�APPL ICATION OF IFRS 3 (2004) AND REVERSE LISTING – PREPARATION AND
PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	� In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the
issuing entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing  entity is regarded as the parent and the entity